EMERGENCY

Legislative Resolution

DML

| RESOLUTION NO. | - 2021 |
|----------------|--------|
| | |

OBJECTING to the renewal of the D5 and D6 liquor permit number 6365018 applied for by New Management Group, LLC d/b/a PRVLGD Lounge & Bistro, 301 W. Fifth Street, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 to the Ohio Division of Liquor Control.

WHEREAS, New Management Group, LLC d/b/a PRVLGD Lounge & Bistro, has applied for the renewal of D5 and D6 liquor permit number 6365018 for the premises located at 301 W. Fifth Street, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Cincinnati objects to the application for the above permit for the reasons set forth in Section 1 hereof; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the Council of the City of Cincinnati objects to the application of New Management Group, LLC d/b/a PRVLGD Lounge & Bistro located at 301 W. Fifth Street, Ohio 45202 for the annual renewal of the D5 and D6 liquor permit number 6365018 for the following reasons:

- 1. The applicant has operated the liquor permit business in a manner that demonstrates a disregard for the laws, regulations, and local ordinances of this state; and
- 2. The permit premises are so located with respect to the neighborhood that renewal of the permit would cause substantial interference with the public decency, sobriety, peace, and good order of the neighborhood.

Section 2. That Council requests a hearing on the above application be held in the City of Cincinnati, Hamilton County, Ohio, where the applicant's business is conducted and which is the county seat.

Section 3. That Council hereby designates the City Solicitor or any of his assistants to represent Council at any hearings pertaining to this application.

Section 4. That two certified copies of this resolution and the attached City Solicitor's statement that this objection is based upon substantial legal grounds be forwarded by the Clerk of Council by registered or certified mail to the Superintendent of the Ohio Division of Liquor Control.

Section 5. That this legislative resolution shall be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall, subject to the terms of Article II, Section 6 of the Charter, be effective immediately. The reason for the emergency is the need to transmit this objection to the Ohio Division of Liquor Control at least thirty days prior to the permit's expiration on June 1, 2021.

| Passed: | | , 2021 | | |
|---------|-------|--------|-------|--|
| | | | | |
| | | | Mayor | |
| Attest: | | | | |
| | Clerk | | | |